FILE NO. 061115

RESOLUTION NO.\_ 558-66

[Accept and Expend Grant - Sheriff's Department program providing jail diversion opportunities involving integrated mental health services to incarcerated women.] Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$397,934 from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration for providing jail diversion opportunities involving integrated mental health and substance abuse treatment for incarcerated women. WHEREAS, The Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration has made available funding for jail diversion programs; and, WHEREAS, Due to the need for jail diversion opportunities among female Offenders with co-occurring disorders, the Sheriff's Department will provide a program to offer integrated mental health and substance abuse services; and, WHEREAS, The grant identifies non-federal funds of \$142,252; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not include provision for indirect costs for year two, be it

RESOLVED, That the grant award notification has been received from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant provides for the creation of three positions as follows: 0.5 FTE class 8420, Rehabilitation Services Coordinator at a salary of \$1,373 bi-weekly; 0.5 FTE Health Worker II at a salary of \$909 bi-weekly; 0.5 FTE Epidemiologist II at a salary of \$1,514 bi-weekly; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend \$397,934 in grant funds from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Recommended: Department Head	Approved: <u>Mayor</u> Approved: <u>Controller</u>
	۰
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Page 2 7/19/2006 httgrants department/women's reentry center/wishtboard resolution/accept and expend grant.doc

to the requirements of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services

Administration and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 061115

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$397,934 from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration for providing jail diversion opportunities involving integrated mental health and substance abuse treatment for incarcerated women.

September 26, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier File No. 061115

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 26, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date App

Mayor Gavin Newsom